of Sun Pharma Advanced Research Company Limited (“Company”) in its meeting held 
today i.e. Wednesday, January 14, 2026 have inter alia, considered and approved: 

1. Preferential issue of convertible warrants to the member of the promoter group of 

Company 

Issuance of up to 3,85,10,000 (Three Crores Eighty Five Lakhs Ten Thousand) 
warrants (“Warrants”), each warrant being convertible into one fully paid-up equity 
share of the Company having a face value of INR 1/- (Indian Rupees One Only) each, 
within a period of 18 (eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, in 
accordance with applicable law, at an issue price of INR 155.80/- (Indian Rupees One 

Hundred Fifty Five and Eighty Paisa Only) per Warrant (inclusive of the warrant 
subscription price and the warrant exercise price), aggregating up to INR 
5,99,98,58,000/- (Indian Rupees Five Hundred Ninety Nine Crores Ninety Eight 
Lakhs Fifty Eight Thousand Only), to Shanghvi Finance Private Limited, being a 

member of the promoter group of the Company (the “Proposed Allottee” or 
“Warrant Holder”), by way of preferential issue (“Warrants Issue”). 

Upon allotment of the Warrants, the Warrant Holder shall pay INR 38.95/- (Indian 

Rupees Thirty Eight and Ninety Five Paisa Only) per Warrant, being at least 25% of 
the issue price, as the warrant subscription price (“Warrant Subscription Price”). The 
balance amount of INR 116.85/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred Sixteen and Eighty 

Five Paisa Only) per Warrant (“Warrant Exercise Price”) shall be payable at the time 
of exercise of the Warrants. 

In the event the Warrants are not exercised within the stipulated period of 18 
(eighteen) months, the Warrants shall lapse and the Warrant Subscription Price paid

[...]

offering, rights issue, depository 
receipts (ADR/GDR), qualified 
institutions placement, preferential 
allotment etc.) 

Preferential issue. 

3. Total number of securities proposed to 
be issued or the total amount for which 
the securities will be issued 
(approximately) 

Upto 3,85,10,000 (Three Crores Eighty 
Five Lakhs Ten Thousand) Warrants at 
a price of INR 155.80/- (Indian Rupees 
One Hundred Fifty Five and Eighty 
Paisa Only) per Warrant (inclusive of 
the warrant subscription price and the 
warrant exercise price), aggregating up 
to INR 5,99,98,58,000/- (Indian Rupees 
Five Hundred Ninety Nine Crores 
Ninety Eight Lakhs Fifty Eight 
Thousand Only). 

4. In case of preferential issue the listed 
entity shall disclose the following 
additional details to the stock 
exchange(s): 

a. Names of the investors Kindly refer to Schedule – I. 

b. Post allotment of securities - outcome 
of the subscription, issue price /